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DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES
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Project address: 4053 / 4055 8th Ave NE 167
DPD project # 3012892

Property Owner: Cheng Nan Lin

Architect / Contact: CHC Architects / Chaohua Chang

General description

L/
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The proposed project is to demolish the two existing single family and duplex houses, and construct a new apartment building ! L
with studio-type dwelling units and several parking stalls. The project is intending to provide students and young professionals # 4055 ! =
good quality accommodations with: I L:l)_l
=~
1) Affordable rent | 'o \b E
ST T NN G
2) More-functional dwelling units (sleeping /cooking / bathing / studying) ' ,412'/ s
3) Usable and spacious amenity areas E
| |
4) Privacy between the project and adjacent properties I - ©
|
5) ‘Green’ design for healthier living and energy saving # 4053 I
7
Program summary — g"\\\ ) — AN ' ?,N
06 N & \I—/‘('1 16—
Site Area: 10,000 s.f. (100’ x 100’) 043 & 06 .
0 s\\ o GARAGE
Site topography: Approximate 16’ elevation difference between the highest NE corner to lowest SW corner | > . 0 . )
~ - VR - X I
Building height: Approximate 40’ with four above-grade stories and a basement e - S S - 100 —a ___=__=;T_':l=:3;--m ------- ] "‘
P o ‘=I — /105
Number of dwelling units: 55 to 65 L + b ‘ k
Number of parking stall: 8 to 12 (partially below grade) J=STORY APARIMENT ‘ 108,
Gross floor area: 18,000 to 20,000 s.f.

Design Departures

EXISTING SITE PLAN

No design departure is requested on any design options.
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ZONING MAP

The project site is zoned for ‘LR3’ which contains 9 blocks area., surrounded by commercial
zones at north and east, University of Washington at south, and highway I-5 & single family
zone at west. Within this 'LR3’ area, mostly are of single family homes, townhouses, and 3
to 5-story apartments, with a telephone utility building across the street and a u-district p-
patch community garden at south.
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ACCESS OPPORTUNITIES AND CONSTRAINTS

Vehicular Access

I-5 exits at N 45th street, and the site is accessible through surrounding arterial streets. Yet,

all vehicles have to enter 8th Ave NE through N 40th St. due to the one-way traffic designa- {?}

tion. Street parking is allowed on west side of 8th Ave NE.
Transit Access

Bus stops connecting to Seattle metro area are very well distributed within 10-min. walking

distance. Light rail station is also within 10-min. walking yet won’t open until year 2020. Pedestrian Access

Bicycle Access 10-min. walking distance to UW main campus (15th Ave NE), and 10-min. walking to com-
Burke-Gilman trail is right at south side. There are bike lanes on Roosevelt Way and 11th mercial / retail district (N 45th St. and University Way). Sidewalks are built on both sides of

Ave NE. other secondary streets are also commonly used by bicycles.
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most streets. All grade slopes are gentle and easy for walking.
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URBAN DESIGN ANALYSIS

1 L 10 min. WALKING
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Three blocks at south are University of Washington. The other six blocks are mixed with old and new structures, in-

NINE BLOCK AREA . URB_AN DESIGN ANALYSIS

cluding the 2-yr old apartment at adjacent lot (#12), and the newly proposed 70-unit apartment on 7th Ave NE (#4) .
Photos shown are some multi-family projects within the area.

6. Townhouse 10. Apartment Building

11. Kelsey Apartments

8. Townhouse 12. Rooming House
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PROJECT SITE URBAN DESIGN ANALYSIS

STREETSCAPE

-

A. 8th Ave NE (Looking West)

30’ ~ 40’ front facades with mostly pitch roof
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C. NE 42nd St. (Looking North)

Larger scale structures



LAND USE CODE SUMMARY

Zoning : LR3
Urban Village Overlay: University District Northwest (Urban Center Village)
ECA: No

SMC 23.45.510 Floor area ratio (FAR) limits
Base: 1.5 FAR

Maximum: 2.0 FAR (LEED-Silver rating or a Built Green 4-star rating is required.)

SMC 23.45.512 Density limits -- Lowrise zones
No limits.

SMC 23.45.514 Structure height

Base height: 40’

Pitched roof: 5’

Ground floor above street: 18” minimum

SMC 23.45.518 Setbacks and Separations
Setback: Front: 5’ / Rear: 15’ / Side: 5’(facade <40’) / average 7’(facade > 40’)

SMC 23.45.522 Amenity area

Minimum 25% of the lot area

Minimum 50% of amenity area at ground level
Minimum common amenity area: 250 s.f. & 10’

SMC 23.45.524 Landscaping standards
Green Factor score: 0.6 or greater

SMC 23.45.527 Structure width and fagade length limits in LR zones
Maximum structure width: 150’

The maximum combined length of all portions of facades within 15 feet of a lot
line that is neither a rear lot line nor a street or alley lot line shall not exceed 65
percent of the length of that lot line.

SMC 23.45.529 Design standards

If the street-facing facade of a structure exceeds 750 square feet in area, division
of the facade into separate facade planes is required. A portion of the street-
facing fagade shall have a minimum area of 150 square feet and a maximum ar-
ea of 500 square feet, and shall project or be recessed from abutting facade
planes by a minimum depth of 18 inches.

SMC 23.54.015 Required parking

No minimum requirement within urban center.
Bicycle parking: (1) bicycle parking / 4 units
Barrier-free parking is required if parking is provided.
Sight triangle is required if parking is provided.

SMC 23.54.030 Parking space standards

Driveway width. Driveways less than 100 feet in length that serve 30 or fewer
parking spaces shall be a minimum of 10 feet in width for one-way or two-way
traffic.

SITE ANALYSIS

10/23/2011

¥6723/2011

View to southwest

Existing houses on site

SITE ANALYSIS

The site is surrounded by apartments at north and south, and
single houses at west. The noise of highway I-5 comes from west,

120

yet, the view of Seattle downtown is toward the similar direction Ll
as noise. Z Lol
@ 2
The 3-story apartment at south is newly built, thus, the pattern E APARTMENT Q
of solar exposure and view may be fixed for south facade.. ' 118 >
— T <C
The street parking is at the west side of 8th Ave NE,. This may I“'-': TRIPLEX 116I_
somewhat affect the view of drivers exiting the driveway from Oli_f)
underground garage, yet, the one-way street and ‘T’-end at 114
south of 8th Ave NE make vehicle traffic flow relatively small. = DUPLEX
. . . . 112
The square-shape of project site provide more opportunities for n SINGLE
arranging building and open space. =] FAMILY 110
/
The site is approximately 10’ higher than parcels at west, and the APARTMENT
exiting structures at west are 2-story, thus, the west fagcade de- 108
sign is somehow important as well due to its largely exposure to
7th Ave NE. DUPLEX 106
There is no existing significant tree on site. 104
TRIPLEX
102
100LL!
SMC 23.54.040 Solid waste and recyclable materials storage =
and access (¥,
51-100 dwelling units: 375 square feet plus 4 square feet for %
each additional unit
o

View to northwest
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DESIGN OPTION A

NORTHWEST AERIAL

EAST AERIAL

NORTHEAST AERIAL

SOUTHEAST AERIAL
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DESIGN OPTION B

NORTHWEST AERIAL

EAST AERIAL

NORTHEAST AERIAL

SOUTHEAST AERIAL
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DESIGN OPTION C
(PREFERRED)

‘H’ shape building layout

4-story above-ground levels with all dwelling units and rooftop amenity area
Underground parking (11 stalls)
PROs:
1) Large entry plaza
2) Usable rear deck with partially privacy from neighbors
3) More options for front facade designs
CONSs:
1) Lack of daylight at central corridor
2) Longer distance to access rear deck
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DESIGN OPTION C (PREFERRED)
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UNIVERSITY COMMUNITY DESIGN GUIDELINES

A-1 Responding to Site Characteristics

The project site does not face Burke Gilman Trail. The pro-

posed design is seeking to avoid highway noise and provide
the view.

A-2 Streetscape Compatibility

Shadow impact to northern property is reduced by setback the
structure on design option A. The length of northern wall for
design option B & C is also following the code requirement.

A-3 Entrances Visible to the Street / A-4 Human Activity

Large storefront —type windows, entrance canopy, and entry
plaza with trees and benches provides attractive street scape,
entrance visibility, and human interaction opportunities.

A-5 Respect for Adjacent Sites

The project site is not located in the zone edge area. Outdoor
amenity areas are enclosed by the project building. Minimiz-
ing windows facing adjacent sites.

A-7 Residential Open Space

Large front, central, or rear amenity area will be provided.

A-8 Parking and Vehicle Access

Parking is provided below-grade and driveway is minimized
and located along side lot line for less visibility.

A-10 Corner Lots

The project site is not a corner lot.

B-1 Height, Bulk, and Scale Compatibility

In the preferred design option C, the mass of the proposed structure
is reduced by recessed central entry area.

C-1 Architectural Context

Individual balconies, bump-out units, and top-of-wall screens create
unique architectural modulation. Meanwhile, the features listed in
Guideline 5 such as pitched roof, covered front porch, vertically pro-
portioned windows, and window trims will be utilized.
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C-4 Exterior Finish Material

Combination of wood, fiber-cement panels, metal roof, and ground
level landscaping blocks provides a good example of material varie-
ties. More material options incorporating with the community will be
explored at the next design phase.

DESIGN GUIDELINE PRIORITIES

D-1 Pedestrian Oriented Spaces and Entrances

The project site is not located on Mixed Use Corridors. Yet, public
open space may still be provided for human interaction.

D-4 Design of parking Lots Near Sidewalks / D-5 Visual Impacts of
Parking Structure

Parking is provided below grade.

E-3 Landscape Design to Address Special Site Conditions

No existing large tree on the project site. Street trees will be planted.

Planters, pavers, and possible water features will be provided to en-
hance the quality of space.
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Apartment

Apartment

Apartment

Stevens Court (Seattle)
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DESIGN REFERENCES (Designs By Others)
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Elm Hall (UW Dormitory)
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